
# Item Description Qty 

1 30100 BLACK HEX NUT 1/4 - 20 1 

2 30128 SOCKET SET SCREW 1/4"-20 X 1 1/4" 1 

3 30429 3/8'' NICKEL COIL HANDLE 1 

4 SE24025 CAST IRON DOOR WITH GASKET AND HANDLE 1 

5 AC09151 REPLACEMENT HANDLE KIT 1 

6 PL51351 GLASS RETAINER FRAME BRACKET 4 

7 30124 SCREW #8 - 32 X 5/16'' TRUSS QUADREX ZINC 6 

8 AC06725 GLUE AND 3/4" X 7' WHITE DOOR GASKET KIT 1 

9 SE56287 REPLACEMENT GLASS WITH GASKET 10 7/8" X 15 1/8" 1 

10 AC06400 3/4" (FLAT) X 6' BLACK SELF-ADHESIVE GLASS GASKET 1 

11 PL56285 GLASS RETAINER 2 

12 30416 WING NUT 3/8"-16 3 

13 30205 ZINC WASHER ID 13/32" X OD 13/16" 1 

14 30168 HINGE PIN 5/16 DIA. X 1 1/4" L 2 

15 30055 HINGE PIN RETAINING RING 5/16" ID X 0.512" OD 2 

16 SE56800 HEAT EXCHANGER ACCESS DOOR ASSEMBLY 1 

17 AC06000 SILICONE AND 1/2" X 8' BLACK DOOR GASKET KIT 1 

18 SE56792 PRIMARY AIR DAMPER ASSEMBLY 1 

19 PL56356 PRIMARY AIR DEFLECTOR HEAT SHIELD 1 

20 PL56793 DAMPER CONTROL GUARD 1 

21 PL56780 ASH LIP 1 

22 30060 THREAD-CUTTING SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2" F HEX STEEL SLOT WASHER C102 ZINC 6 

23 SE56781 ASH DRAWER 3 

24 28061 CHROME ASH DRAWER HANDLE 1 

25 21341 AIR CONTROL PLATE INSULATION 1 

26 PL56765 AIR JACKET FLOOR 1 

27 PL56769 RIGHT AIR JACKET PANEL 1 

28 PL56772 RIGHT SIDE DECORATIVE PANEL 1 

29 PL56770 INTERNAL DEFLECTOR 2 

30 PL56773 REAR AIR JACKET 1 

31 30869 PRIMARY AIR CONTROL ROD 1 

32 51000 HONEYWELL 24V DAMPER MOTOR 1 

33 SE44096 100 OHM RTD PROBE 38" WIRE WITH CONNECTOR 1 

34 PL56784 BLOWER BOX BASE 1 

35 30536 LEVELING BOLT 1/4 - 20 X 1'' 2 

36 SE56815 FAN ASSEMBLY WITH 1/3 HP DD MOTOR 1 

37 30336 RIGHT HOUSING SUPPORT FOR G10 BLOWER 1 



# Item Description Qty 

38 30094 HEX SCREW WASHER HEAD 1/4-20 X 3/4" F ZINC TYPE 4 

39 30335 BLOWER ANTI-VIBRATION CUSHION 4 

40 30109 BOLT HEX 1/4 - 20 X 1" 4 

41 51003 1/3 HP  4 SPEED MOTOR FOR G-10 DD 1 

42 PL56785 BLOWER BOX CONTOUR 1 

43 PL56786 BLOWER BOX TOP 1 

44 PL66041 WIRE CHANNEL 1 

45 30494 PANDUIT POLYETHYLENE EXTRUSION 0.5 

46 44091 ROCKER SWITCH 2 POSITION  MSR-8 1 

47 SE56810 ELECTRONIC FAN & LIMIT WITH COVER 1 

48 PL56798 ELECTRONIC FAN & LIMIT BOARD HEATPRO 1 

49 30408 ELECTRONIC BOARD CLIP 7 

50 PL56809 ELECTRONIC FAN & LIMIT HOUSING 1 

51 60036 THERMOSTAT TERMINAL 1 

52 60208 TRANSFORMER 120 V/24 V 20 VA 1 

53 60013 POWER CORD 96" X 18-3  type SJT 1 

54 60008 BLACK NYLON BUSHING 1 

55 AC01392 COLD AIR RETURN HOUSING WITH FILTER 1 

56 21044 CARDBOARD FRAME AIR FILTER 20" X 15" X 1" 2 

57 AC01390 CARDBOARD FRAME AIR FILTER WITH SUPPORT  (20" X 15" X 1") 1 

58 PL56805 PLENUM TOP PANEL 1 

59 PL56804 TOP PLENUM REAR PANEL 1 

60 PL56807 TOP PLENUM LEFT PANEL 1 

61 PL56806 TOP PLENUM FRONT PANEL 1 

62 PL56803 TOP PLENUM RIGHT PANEL 1 

63 49090 ADAPTER 6" 10 

64 PL56817 TOP PLENUM RTD COVER 1 

65 PL56818 BOTTOM PLENUM CORNER REINFORMENT 4 

66 PL56801 BOTTOM PLENUM REAR PANEL 1 

67 PL56802 BOTTOM PLENUM LEFT OR RIGHT PANEL 2 

68 PL56808 BOTTOM PLENUM FRONT PANEL 1 

69 PL56768 LEFT DECORATIVE PANEL 1 

70 PL56771 LEFT SIDE DECORATIVE PANEL 1 

71 29000 4'' X 8'' X 1 1/4'' REFRACTORY BRICK 19 

72 29015 4'' X 9'' X 1 1/4'' REFRACTORY BRICK 9 

73 29005 6" X 8 1/4" X 1 1/4'' REFRACTORY BRICK HD 4 

74 21343 4'' X 8'' X 1 1/4'' REFRACTORY BRICK WITH HOLE 3 

75 PL36231 6" X 7 1/2" X 1 1/4" REFRACTORY BRICK 2 

76 PL36119 3 1/2" X 8" X 1 1/4"  REFRACTORY BRICK 1 

77 PL36059 CUT BRICK 4" X 8 7/8" X 3 3/8" X 3 7/8" 1 

78 PL36084 4" X 4 1/2'' X 1 1/4'' REFRACTORY BRICK 2 

79 PL36233 3 1/2" X 6" X 1 1/4" REFRACTORY BRICK 2 

80 PL36232 4" X 8 3/4" X 1 1/4" X 1/2" X 3 ¼" REFRACTORY BRICK 1 



# Item Description Qty 

81 24096 ROUND CAST IRON ASH PLUG 1 

82 PL56760 FRONT SECONDARY AIR TUBE 1 

83 PL56761 MIDDLE FRONT SECONDARY AIR TUBE 1 

84 PL56763 MIDDLE REAR SECONDARY AIR TUBE 1 

85 PL56764 REAR SECONDARY AIR TUBE 1 

86 21220 C-CAST BAFFLE 19 3/4" X 11 3/8" X 1 1/4" 2 

87 PL48170 HEAT EXCHANGER SCRAPER 1 

88 PL48173 POKER 1 

89 AC05959 METALLIC BLACK STOVE PAINT - 342 g (12 oz) AEROSOL 1 

90 SE45817 INSTRUCTION MANUAL KIT FOR HEATPRO 1 

91 PL56814 PLENUM OUTLET BLOCK-OFF PLATE 5 

92 PL56775 AIR JACKET TOP 1 

93 PL56774 REAR AIR DEFLECTOR 1 

94 30334 LEFT HOUSING SUPPORT FOR G10 BLOWER  10-458-085 1 

95 30867 CLEVIS YOKES 1 

96 SE56822 ROD RETAINER 1 


	PART 1 – INSTALLATION
	INTRODUCTION
	1  Regulations and safety warnings covering installation
	1.1 Regulations covering furnace installation
	1.2 Cautions and warnings covering installation

	2 Authorized and non-authorized configuration
	2.1 Authorized configurations in Canada and United States
	2.2 Authorized configurations in United States only
	2.3 Non-authorized configuration, Canada and United States

	3 Setting up the unit and clearances
	3.1 Unit location
	3.2 Certification label
	3.3 Clearances to combustible material
	3.3.1 Clearances with single and double wall pipe
	3.3.2 Cold air return ductwork Clearances
	3.3.3  Floor protection


	4 The venting system
	4.1 The chimney
	4.1.1 Factory-built metal chimneys
	4.1.2 Masonry chimneys
	4.1.3  Minimum chimney height

	4.2 The connector pipe
	4.2.1 Best practices and requisites of the installation code


	5 Hot air distribution and air return system
	5.1 Hot air distribution plenum height according to ceiling height
	5.1.1 Plenum’s minimum height; (only plenum (B) must be used)
	5.1.2 Adjustable height of the plenum; (with the plenum extension cut off (A)).
	5.1.3 Adjustable height of the plenum (A and B); (without cutting) 79" (200 cm) to 88" (224 cm).

	5.2 Assembling the hot air distribution plenum (A and B).
	5.2.1 Assembling the plenum extension (A) by means of 12 screws and corner reinforcements
	5.2.2 Assembling the plenum (B)
	5.2.3 Assembling the plenum extension (A) to the plenum (B)

	5.3  Installation of the assembled plenum on the furnace
	5.4  Configuration and restrictions of hot air distribution system
	5.4.1 Start-off plenum
	5.4.2 Installing the start-off adapters
	5.4.3 Minimum amount of outlets and maximum lengths of ducts

	5.5 Air return system and filter

	6 Combustion air
	7 Electrical connection, adjustment of components and calibration of the draw
	7.1 Raccordement électrique
	7.2 Installation and connection of the “RTD” thermal probe
	7.3 Blower technical Data
	7.4
	7.5  Draw Calibration
	7.5.1 The use of a thermometer


	Appendix 1: Optional thermostat installation
	Appendix 2: Optional air filters (AC01390, AC01391)
	Appendix 3: Optional Fresh air return adapter (AC01392)
	PART 2 –OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND TROUBLESHOOTING
	7.6 How to prepare or buy good firewood
	7.6.1 What is good firewood?
	7.6.2 Tree species
	7.6.3 Log length
	7.6.4 Piece size
	7.6.5 How to dry firewood
	7.6.6 Judging firewood moisture content


	8 Operating your furnace
	8.1 Your first fires
	8.2 Lighting fires
	8.2.1 Conventional fire starting
	8.2.2 The top down fire
	8.2.3 Two parallel logs
	8.2.4 Using fire starters

	8.3 Maintaining wood fires
	8.3.1 General advice
	8.3.2 Raking charcoal
	8.3.3 Firing each new hot load
	8.3.4 Control of the air supply
	8.3.5  Building different fires for different needs
	8.3.5.1 Small fires to take the chill off the house
	8.3.5.2 Long lasting low output fires
	8.3.5.3 High output fires for cold weather
	8.3.5.4  Maximum burn cycle times

	8.3.6 Control of the air inlet damper

	8.4  Additional fresh air supply
	8.5  Manual or thermostat control
	8.6 Ash drawer
	8.7 Prolonged power outage

	9  Maintaining your wood heating system
	9.1 Furnace maintenance
	9.1.1 Ash removal
	9.1.2 Cleaning door glass
	9.1.3 Door adjustment
	9.1.4 Replacement of the glass and gaskets
	9.1.5 Cleaning and painting the furnace
	9.1.6 Heat exchangers care

	9.2 Chimney and chimney connector maintenance
	9.2.1 Why chimney cleaning is necessary
	9.2.2 How often should you clean the chimney?
	9.2.3 Cleaning the chimney

	9.3 Smoke pipe inspection
	9.4 Blower motor maintenance

	10  Troubleshooting
	10.1 Installation of secondary air tubes and baffle

	11  Exploded diagram and parts list
	PART 3 – FEATURES AND SAFETY
	12  General information on HeatPro (DF03000)
	12.1 Appliance performance (1)
	12.2  General Features
	12.2.1 Technical data HeatPro

	12.3 The benefits of low emissions and high efficiency
	12.4 The SBI commitment to you and the environment
	12.4.1 What is your new furnace made of?


	13 Safety information
	13.1 Cautions and warnings
	13.2 Smoke detector
	13.3 Chimney fire

	DROLET LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY
	Signets Word
	OLE_LINK10
	OLE_LINK11
	OLE_LINK8
	OLE_LINK9
	OLE_LINK5
	OLE_LINK6
	OLE_LINK7




